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DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Public Hearing 

Proposed Budgets for FY1990-91
March 7, 1990 

Building 1 - Room 30 - Ankeny Campus

A G E N D A

1. Call to order - 4:00 p.m.
2. Roll call.
3. Consideration of tentative agenda.
4. Acknowledgement by Board Secretary of how Notice of

Hearing was made.
5. Requests to address the Board recognized.
6. Consideration of proposed General and Plant Fund Budgets

(Funds 1, 2 , and 7) for Fiscal Year 1990-91.
7. Adjournment.



BES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
2006 South Ankeny Boulevard 

Ankeny, Iowa

PUBLIC HEARING 
MARCH 7, 1990

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF 
TENTATIVE AGENDA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF 
HEARING NOTICE

PUBLIC COMMENTS

A special meeting of the Des Moines Area Community College 
Board of Directors was held in Building 1, Room 30, of the 
Ankeny Campus, on March 7, 1990, for the purpose of con­
ducting a Public Hearing on the proposed General and Plant 
Fund Budgets for FY1991. The meeting was called to order 
at 4:00 p.m., by Board Vice President DeVere Bendixen.

Members Present:
Harold Belken 
DeVere Bendixen
Sue Clouser (via telephone due to inclement weather)
Eldon Leonard 
Nancy Wolf

Members Absent:
Lloyd Courter 
Dick Johnson 
Jerry Pecinovsky 
Doug Shull

Others Present:
Joseph A. Borgen, President 
Helen M. Harris, Board Secretary 
Don Zuck, College Treasurer
Other interested DMACC staff and area residents

A motion to approve the tentative agenda as presented was 
made by E. Leonard, seconded by N. Wolf.

Motion passed unanimously.

Board Secretary H. Harris reported that the notice of the 
time and place of this budget hearing was, according to 
law and as directed by the Board, published in the Des 
Moines Register on February 23, 1990, and posted on the 
official DMACC bulletin Board. She stated that no written 
objections to the proposed budgets had been received. A 
copy of said notice is included as Attachment #1 to these 
minutes.

A statement was read by Don Zuck, Vice President, Business 
Services, from William C. Brown, Polk-Des Moines Taxpayers 
Association. Due to inclement weather, Mr. Brown was 
unable to attend the public hearing. A copy of Mr. Brown's 
statement is Attachment //2 to these minutes.



Board of Directors - 2 - March 7, 1990

APPROVAL OF 
PROPOSED BUDGETS

It was moved by E. Leonard, seconded by N. Wolf, that the 
DMACC proposed program budget (Funds 1 through 7) for 
Fiscal Year 1990-91 be adopted and that the proposed 
General and Plant Fund (Funds 1, 2, and 7) Fiscal Year 
1990-91 budget estimates as documented on the attached 
State Forms, be adopted and the Board Secretary be 
directed to forward copies of these budgets to county 
auditors as required by law. A copy of Form 637 and 
Forms 633-A is Attachment #3 to these minutes.

Motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote.

ADJOURNMENT A motion for adjournment was made by H. Belken, seconded by 
E. Leonard.

Motion passed unanimously, and at 4:10 p.m., Board Vice 
President Bendixen adjourned the hearing.

SUSAN J . CLOUSERA'President

HELEN M. HARRIS, Board Secretary



ATTACHMENT #1 
Public Hearing 
March 7, 1990

The Des Moines Register« P.O. Box 957 •  Des Moines, Iowa 50304 «(515) 284-800Q

>
Affidavit of Publication

COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT 
Exhibit "A"

S t

STATE OF IOWA 

POLK COUNTY
SS.

)F PUBLIC HEARING 
(GET ESTIMATE )
I» 1990-June30,199

m
rntié̂of

(R-109) NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
BUDGET ESTIMATE * 

Fiscal Year July 1 ,1990-June 30,1991
MERGED AREA SCHOOL: Des Moines Area Community College
The Board of Directors of Merged Area School # XI in the counties of '

Adair Crawford Jasper -Po lk
Audubon Dallas Lucas , Poweshiek
Boone Greene Madison Shelby
Carroll Guthrie Mahaska Story
Cass Hamilton Marion Warren
Clarks Hardin Marshall

Dposed 1990-9:
006 S. Ankeny

'may present objection 
s a summary of the£û  
fes of the Supplement^

>
/sjTHt

in Iowa will conduct a public hearing on the proposed 1990-91 budget at Des Moines Area Community 
College, Ankeny Campus, Room 30, Bldg. 1, 2006 S. Ankeny Blvd., Ankeny, Iowa on March 7, 1990, 
beginning at 4:00 o'clock P.M. ^  •’

At the public hearing, any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of, any 
part of the: proposed budget. This notice represents a summary of thejsupporting detail of budget receipts and 
expenditures on file with the Board Secretary. Copies of the Supplemental Detail (Schedule 633-A) will be 
furnished to any taxpayer .upon request. ^

February 14,1990 /sy Helen M. Harris, Secretary

'¡MATE SUMMARY BUDGET ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Estimated 
Fund Balance 

(Reserve) 
(7-1-9a)

79,9121
3,869,034.

! A
B

C I D i
1 E [i I ■ F |

FUNDS 1
I, EXPENDITURES [

-1 1 1 • 1
1 1 “ Estimated - , 

Amount 1 
(C + D-E) i 

Necessary To | 
Be Raised i 

By Taxation '*

(Use Whole 
Dollars) 1 FYE 6-30-89 

1 Actual 
1
1

Î FYE 6-30-90 1 
1 Actual and 1 
I Estimated | 
1 1

FYE 6-30-91 1 
Proposed |

1
1

Ì
Estimated 

Fund Balance 
(Reserve)
(7-1-91)

1 Estimated |
1 Balance and i 

* All Other- 
• Receipts * *
I . • . _ _ : l

1. General 1 34.990.152 j 54,220.647 j 58,314,836 1 2,614,150 1 ,57,799,622 1 3,129,364 1
2. Unemployment j 15,890 1 30,000 | 30,000 j 105,986* i ■ j ■ .135,986 j . .0. ;
3.TortUah. , 179.072 1 177,000 1 184,000 j -0- 1 (20,292). i 204,292 j

4. Insurance 1 195,106 | 259,000 [ 256,000 1 • -0- 1 (41,358) 1 297,358 1
5. Early Retire - j • 140,329 | *15,000 | 213,627 1 ; .--O- ! 2,750 ¡ 210,877 j
6. Equip. Repl. , 427,620 1 454,516 I 463.350 ! ■ *0- i -0* i ■ 463,350 |
7. Cash Res. 1 XXXXXXXXX I XXXXXXXXX j XXXXXXXXX 1 755,088 1 755,088 ■ 1 XXXXXXXXX I
8. Standby * XXXXXXXXX j XXXXXXXXX , -0- 1 -0-

- * *  - ;
-0- 1

9. Plant 1 2,900,671 1 3,334,478 1 3,246,975 | - 313,898 j 431,509 . i 3,129,364 |
10. Bonds & Int. 1 66,014 | -  64,938 j ' 59,150 I 79,9121 • ;-l 139,062 1 - - -0- 1
11. Total j 38,914,854 ! 63,555,579 [ 62,767,938 f 3,869,034. j . .. ■ 59,202,367 ■ J 7,434.605 j

i*- Estimated Taxation Rata per $1,000 valuation: $0.4810
! r—  ■

Notar ~Rubric in and for Po1k County, Iowa

/^-A\
^ J

GANNETT m ary f . s k a c le y
■

j

■ ï-:‘ I g,

v'

\ 0 k



tessi
)F PUBLIC HEARING 
IGET ESTIMATE 

1 ,1990-June30,1991
minunity College
intiRLOf 1

Jasper VpolK /*,r
, Lucas > Poweshiek
\  Madison Shelb9

\  Mahaska Sto^
\  Marion V̂ órren

larshall

3posed 1990-9\budget at Des Moirtès Area Community 
006 S. Ankeny Ettai., Ankeny, Iowa oh March 7, 1990,.

• may present objections to, or arguments in favor of, any 
3 a summary of thajsuloporting detail of budget receipts and 
ies of the Supplementa^Detai^Scheduie 633-A) will be

>fiMATE SUMMARY
i$j HelerkM. Harris, Secretary

Estimated 
Fund Balance 
, (Reserve) 

(7-1-91)

2,614,15Ç 
105,9^6-

-0-

313,898

( Estimate
Balance ai 

1 AllOther- 
Receipts

,57,799,622 
.135,986 
(20,292). 

(41,358) 
¿750 
-0-
7557088" ~
43Î7509

F
Estimated 
Amount 
(C+O-E) 

Necessary To 
Be Raised 

By Taxation

3.129.364 
■ -0-

204,292 

297,358 

210,877 
463,360

-̂0- 
3,12§¡364

79,912.; * -;:t . 139,062
3,869.034

it
59,202,367

*0* 
7,434.605

.. .
.1

The undersigned, being first duly 
sworn, on oath states that she/he is the

Chief Clerk
of Des Moines Register and Tribune 
Company, a corporation duly organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of 
Iowa, "with its principal place of 
business in Des Moines, Iowa, the 
publisher of

THE DES MOINES REGISTER (Daily)

DES MOINES SUNDAY REGISTER

newspapers of general circulation printed 
and published in the City of Des Moines, 
Polk County, Iowa, and that an 
advertisement, a printed copy of which is 
attached as Exhibit "A" and made a part 
of this affidavit, was printed and 
published in

The Des Moines Register (daily) the 
following dates__________________________

February 23, 1990

in Des Moines Sunday Register on

Subscribed and sworn to before me by 
said affiant this 7TH day of

March ,  19^0

f T l' i t / i / t s } ' _______
Notary" Puisne in^and for Polk County, Iowa

)
J

G A N4ETT
ì 'X r'r

* m a r y  f . b k a c l e y
■ jm
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B P O L K  ■ D E S  M O I N E S  ■

TAXPAYERS
■  ASSOCIATION ■

STATEMENT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROPOSED 1990-91 BUDGET

BY WILLIAM C. BROWN, CHAIRMAN 
DMACC/DSM SCHOOLS COMMITTEE 

POLK-DKS MOINES TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION

Madam Chairman and Members of the Board, I am Bill Brown, 
a homeowner and taxpayer in Des Moines and a member of the 
Polk-Des Moines Taxpayers Association. I am here today to 
represent our Association and to comment on the proposed 
FY1991 budget.

As wc do every year, we invited DMACC President Dr, Joe Borgen, 
Board Chair Susan Clouser, and Finance Director Don Zuck to 
meet with our committee to discuss the budget. That discussion 
took place last week and we deeply appreciate D r . Borgen 
and his colleagues joining us.

I am pleased to tell you that our members strongly support 
the budget proposed for FY1991. We commend the board and 
staff for developing a sound budget that is responsive to 
the needs of students. We believe special recognition is 
due Dr. Borgen for his strong leadership and guidance. 
Particularly, we cite the exceptional job he has done in 
integrating the community college into the greater Des Moines 
Community.

DMACC fills a non-traditional role in learning, successfully 
fitting in between universities and high schools and providing 
a certain practical education to its students. For example, 
we are excited about the new programs DMACC is initiating 
with secondary schools in Jasper and Madison Counties.

We urge DMACC to continue to be innovative while avoiding 
programs that duplicate those offered by regents institutions. 
Also, we look forward to an ongoing "reaching out" by the 
institution to those students and school districts that can 
benefit from its services.

Again, many thanks to Dr‘. Borgen, Susan Clouser, and Don Zuck. 
Thank you for the opportunity to speak to you today.

March 7, 1990

ATTACHMENT #2 
Public Hearing 
March 7, 1990

■  830 INSURANCE CXCHANGE BLOG- ■  DES MOINES, IOWA 60309 ■  PHONE (515) 208-8533 ■



D M A C C
ATTACHMENT #3 
Public Hearing 
March 7, 1990

Des Moines Area Community College

March 1990
✓

Mr. Tom Parkins 
Polk County Auditor 
2nd and Court Avenue 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Dear Mr. Parkins:
Attached are our "Adopted Budget and Certified Merged Area School 
Taxes" (form 637), and "Supplemental Detail" (forms 633-A), for our 
Fiscal Year 1990-91.
Twenty four copies are included to allow two copies each for Polk 
County and one each for our other 22 counties within our Area XI 
School District.
Also included is a copy of our proof of publiction and a separate 
letter, with attachments, denoting that no Standby Levy is to be 
made this year.
Yours truly,
¿TUT
Irv Steinberg 
Controller
cc: Helen Harris, Board Secretary

Don Zuck, Vice President, District Business Services 
Robert Yeager, Asst Chief, Bureau of Area Colleges, State DOE

Ankeny Campos 
2006 South Ankeny Boulevard 

Ankeny, Iowa 50021

Boone Campus 
1125 Hancock Drive 
Boone, Iowa 50036

Cartoli Campus 
906 North Grant Road 

Carroll, Iowa 51401

Urban Campus 
1100 7th Street 

Des Moines, Iowa 50314



#0 O ffic ia l  form No. S37

I
ADOPTED BUDGET AND CERTIFIED MERGED AREA SCHCX TA)€S 

Fiscal Year JuLy 1, 1990 — Juob 30, 1991

la two copies of Adapted Budget, Ota copies of Supplemental Detail and .proof of publication together with one additional 
dgat and Detail for each non-control county with Control County Auditor immediately after hearing and by March 15, 1990.

irged Area #___ _______XX______________
MB Des Moines Area Community Collège"

ControL County Polk

March ”7CERTIFICATION

To: Qaunty Auditors and Board of Supervisors in the Counties:
Adair Crawford Jasuer

1990

Polk
Audubon Dallas Lucas
Boone

Poweshiek
Greene Madison Shelbv

Carroll Guthrie Mahaska Storv
Cass Hamilton -Marisa. .Warren
Clarke .Hardia. ■Marshall! I do hereby certify that at a meeting of the Board of Directors, heLd as provided by Lew on Marrh 7__________

1990, the folLcwing budgBt was adapted and tax Levies voted an aLL taxable property of this area and that said estimates 
and levies were made after pubLic hearing as provided by La.

A d d r e s s 20.06.- S.-Ankery. B-hd____________________
' V ________H e le n _ M  H a r r i s  . » Secretary __________ A n k p n v  TA 50031__________________________

ADOPTED ESTIMATE SUMMARY

FUNDS 
(Use Whole] 
Dollars]

>

• A

F YE 6-3 D-09 

! Actual

B
EXPENDITURES 
F YE S-30-9D I 

1 Actual and I 
[ Estimated I 

1
1 1

c- I
I

FYE 6-30-91 I
I

Proposed |
I
I

D

E sti mated 
Fund Balance 
[Reserve] 
[7-1-91 ]

E !

Estimated I 
Balance and I 
ALL Other 1 
Receipts 1

F
Estimated 
Amount 
(C+D-E] 

Necessary To 
Be Raised 
By Taxation

G 1 H 
1

[To be entered by 
□aunty Auditor;

1
Taxes Finally lApprcv 

Entered ITax Rs
1 , General 34,990,152 1 54,220,6471 58,314,836 1 2,614.150 57.799.622 1 3.129.364 1
2. UnemDlay. 15.890 1 30,0001 30.000 I 105.986 135.986 1 -0- 1
3. Tort Liab 179,072 I 177,0001 184.000 1 -0- . 1 20. J2 92.1 204.292 ¡
A. Insuranca( 195.106 1 259,0001 256.000 1 -0- _ 141.358)1 _ _297.2358 1
5. Early Ret1 140.329 I- 15.0001 213..627 ! _ . -0- . . _ „2,750.1 910,877 1
6. Eq. Reel. 427.620 l_ .454.5161 463.350 1 _ -a- _ • -0- 1 463^350 !
7. Cash Res.¡»OOOOOOOOOOO« ¡»OOOOOOOOOOO« ¡»OOOOOOOOOOO«1 755.088 .. 755.088 1»00000000000« »OOOOOOOOOOO«IJOOCOC
8, Sta ndby 1XXXXXXXXXXXXXXIXXXXXXXXXXXXXXI -0- 1 -0- . Q— . 1 -0- !
9. Plant 1 2,900,671 1 3,334,4781 3,246,975 1 313.898 431,509 t 3.129,364 I
1Q.Bds./Int 1 66,014 1 64,938! 59,150 I 79.912 139.062 1 . . -0- _ !
11 .Total 138,914.854 ! 63,555.579162.767.938 1 3.8.6 9_. 034 1.52.20,2.362 •7.434„605 [
NOTE: FolLanng the budget hearing incorporate above any changes from

Schedule S33-A to each budget certificata. The amounts shown i 
represent maxiraun authorized expenditures.

TAXABLE VALUATION —  as af January 1, 19B9 [To 5« ant a red by ControL Auditor] Grant Total $

the published estimates. Attach ana copy of 
n Co Limn C cannot exceed published asti matas and

Qaunty Val uà ti an County VeL ua ri an

Certification Approved , 1990 and filed 'In Stata Comptroller's Office
B udget D iv is io n

Proof af Publication Fi Lad and compered /a/
Control County Auditor











Board of Directors - 2 - March 7, 1990

APPROVAL OF FOUNDA­
TION BOARD 
APPOINTMENTS

APPROVAL OF 28E 
AGREEMENT/CARROLL 
COMMUNITY SCHOOL

APPROVAL OF COMPUTER 
NETWORK DESIGN 
PROPOSAL

APPROVAL OF HAY 
MANAGEMENT 
CONSULTANTS/JOB 
EVALUATIONS

RECEIVE & FILE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
TERMINATIONS - 
TEACHER CONTRACTS

APPROVAL OF EMPLOY­
MENT TERMINATIONS/ 
SPECIALLY FUNDED 
TEACHER CONTRACTS & 
TEACHER CONTRACTS

APPROVAL OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES REPORT

New Personnel

It was moved by H. Belken, seconded by N. Wolf, that the 
Board approve the appointments of Michael L. Kammerer of 
West Des Moines to the DMACC Foundation, Ankeny-Des Moines 
Board and James J. Devoy of Carroll, to the DMACC Foundation, 
Carroll Board. Terms of office will be until October 1992.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by E. Leonard, seconded by S. Clouser, 
that the Board approve the 28E Agreement between DMACC 
and Carroll Community School District for the construction 
trades and automotive technology programs for FY1990-91.
A copy of said Agreement is Attachment //I to these minutes.

Motion passed unanimously.

E. Leonard moved that the Board approve McGladrey &
Pullen, Consultants, to provide professional services 
for planning a management information system. Second by 
N. Wolf. A copy of the Executive Summary Proposal for 
Consulting Services is Attachment #2 to these minutes.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by E. Leonard, seconded by N. Wolf, 
that the Board approve entering into an agreement with 
Hay Management consultants for use of their job evalu- 
tion methodology/program.

Motion passed unanimously.

It was moved by E. Leonard, seconded by N. Wolf, that the 
Board of Directors receive and file the Superintendent's 
recommendations for termination of two specially funded 
teacher contracts and three teacher contracts under Iowa 
Code, Chapter 279.

Motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote.

N. Wolf made the motion that the Board of Directors 
terminate the teacher's contracts of Chriss Barck,
Janice Benson and Virginia Wangerin. Second by H. Belken.

Motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote.

A motion was made by N. Wolf, seconded by H. Belken, that 
the Board approve the following personnel items:

Faidley, Donald, Coordinator, Lamb & Wool Management, 
Business & Management. Annual salary $28,000. Specially 
funded through June 30, 1990. Effective March 1, 1990. 
Employment agreement with professional staff.



Board of Directors -3- March 7, 1990

Underbakke, Richard, Instructor-Auto Mechanics Technology, 
Industrial & Technical. Annual salary $27,401. Twelve­
month contract. Effective February 26, 1990. Continuing 
contract with certified faculty - probationary.

Resignation Dick, Gary, Training Consultant-Labor Relations, Economic
Development Group. Effective March 9, 1990.

Motion passed unanimously.

*DIRECT0R JOHNSON ARRIVES

APPROVAL OF ADULT A motion was made by E. Leonard, seconded by N. Wolf, that
ED FEES & GED the Board approve the basic tuition fee for continuing and
TESTING & DIPLOMA general adult education (per contact hour) - $1.50-$1.95,

and the G.E.D. testing/diploma fee of $25.00.

Motion passed unanimously.

APPROVAL OF BANKING 
AGREEMENT BEGINNING 
JULY 1, 1990.

It was moved by D. Johnson, seconded by N. Wolf, that the 
First National Bank, Ames, Iowa, be designated as the 
principal depository bank for DMACC for a five year period 
starting July 1, 1990, with annual service charges as noted 
on the attached bid tally sheet. Attachment #3.

Motion passed unanimously.

APPROVAL OF PAYABLES A motion for approval of the payables as presented in 
Attachment #4 to these minutes was made by E. Leonard, 
seconded by D. Bendixen.

Motion passed unanimously.

FINANCIAL REPORT The February 28, 1990, Financial Report was presented by 
Don Zuck, Vice President, Business Services. A copy of 
said report is Attachment #5 to these minutes.

CLOSED SESSIONS No closed sessions were held.

ADJOURNMENT A motion for adjournment was made by E. Leonard, seconded
by N. Wolf.

Motion passed unanimously, and at 4:45 p.m., Board Vice 
President Bendixen adjourned the meeting.

\i t i i u u  y ? }
H¿LEN M. HARRIS, Board Secretary



attachment #1
CARROLL COMMUNITY SCHOOL DI5

1026 NORTH ADAMS STREET •  CARROLL, IOWA 51401 
712-792-5540

February 15, 1990

James Knott
Des Moines Area Community College 
906 N. Grant Road 
Carroll, Iowa 51401

KtCEIVtL

FEB 1 6 1990

'pR0LL CAMPUS

Dear Jim:

At their meeting on February 13, the Board approved continuing the 
construction trades and automotive technology programs in 1990-91 on the 
same basis as 1989-90 with the exception of the financial parts of the 
contract. The Board agreed to pay DMACC $7050 per year for contractual 
services, supplies, etc. for the construction trades program and $10,206 per 
year for similar costs in the automotive technology program. Please move 
ahead with drafting and sending us a contract.

Sincerely,

Dale Proctor 
Superintendent

DP.jg

cc: Gary Currie 
Father Seuntjens 
Gary Bengtson

“ Our children are our greatest chance for making over the world.”



RECEIVED

m  1

»r.ooOV-L c W 01'

f B f
iv p o  0  4  * & $28E AGREEMENT
BUW**tSS StKVlUtfc

AUTOMOTIVE TECHNOLOGY AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES

WHEREAS, it is the mutual desire of Des Moines Area Community 

College and Carroll Community School to provide youth (residents) of 

Merged Area XI with an opportunity to enroll in Automotive 

Technology and Construction Trades; and

WHEREAS, jointly we can provide these opportunities and do so 

in a manner so as to avoid duplication of efforts, equipment, 

services and costs, and offer a degree of flexibility to make it 

possible to offer Automotive Technology and Construction Trades 

classes; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto, in accordance with the provisions 

of Chapter 28E and Chapter 280A.1, subsection 5, Code of Iowa, 1971, 

desire to enter into an agreement to make available to youth 

(residents) in Merged Area XI the aforesaid opportunities provided 

by DMACC (the receiving party).”



NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the 

parties as follows:

1. This joint contract (agreement) shall take effect on the 1st 

day of July, 1990, and shall be operative for the school 

year 1990-91, after having been approved by both Boards of 

Directors.

2. Upon termination of the agreement, any materials or 

equipment purchased in connection with this activity will 

remain the property of the party that funded the original 

purchase.

3. The responsibilities of Des Moines Area Community College 

are as follows:

a. To initiate and administer Automotive Technology and 

Construction Trades.

b. To make available to students the necessary books, 

equipment, and supplies.

c. To provide the sending institution housing for the 

planned program.

d. To provide insurance coverage for assigned students 

and administration in a manner consistent with usual 

practice.

e. To ensure that students participating in the program 

obtain all appropriate rights and privileges and 

abide by the rules of the institution.

f. To cooperate with the sending institution in 

evaluating the program.



A. The responsibilities of the Carroll Community Schools are as 

follows:

a. To select and employ certified instructional staff 

for both programs.

b. To supervise, evaluate, discipline, and, if 

necessary, discharge the staff.

c. To provide admission, registration, and advisement 

services at a mutually agreed time and place.

d. To select students.

5. For the services rendered by DMACC, Carroll Community 

Schools agree to reimburse the parties based on the attached 

proposed budgets.

6. Under this joint contract, no separate entity is being 

created, and boards of directors participating in the 

contract shall jointly and cooperatively act pursuant to the 

authority contained in Chapter 28E, Code of Iowa, 1966, 

jointly to which they are separately entitled under such 

legislative acts. Nothing contained herein shall prevent 

any party hereto from applying separately for any benefit to 

which it may believe itself to be entitled under any act.



Approved and executed at Ankeny , Iowa, the 7th day 

of March 19 90 t

DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CARROLL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS



BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR AUTOMOTIVE TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM
1990-91

ANTICIPATED REVENUE 

413 ' Operating Costs t 10.206

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

510 Indirect Costs

SALARIESAND RELATED PAYROLL COSTS

Subtotal
2.218 

t 2.218

520
540
592
593 
590 
597 
572

603
606
615
619
621

622
623

632
641
648

Instructional (1/2 of instructor’s salary) 
Secretarial
FICA (7.51) Fringe Benefits:
IPERS 20% of $ Salary
Insurance (7.0)
Unemployment Compensation
Other Wages (Overload + Extra Days)

Subtotal

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Custodial
Maintenance and Repair of Equipment
Telephone
Utilities
Rental (1200 sq. ft. at 1.89 per sq. 

utilities, custodial, maintenance, 
(1/2 day for 10 months)

Equipment
Postage and Freight

ft. includes 
telephone

Subtotal

SUPPLIES. MATERIALS AND TRAVEL 
Instructional Supplies 
Janitorial Supplies 
Travel (In-State)

$ 2.218

578

2.390.81
1.900.00

525.00

Subtotal
TOTAL

$ 5.394

2.094

______ 500
$ 2.594
$ 10.206

Salary $_________  + Travel $________  = $____________
Vocational Aid 18% x $_________  = $__________________
Vocational Aid Per Student = $________  = $_________
Annual Cost to Carroll Public School District Per Student =

$  less Vocational Aid $___

Per Student Cost = $



t

BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR CONSTRUCTION TRADES PROGRAM
1990-91

ANTICIPATED REVENUE 

413 -Operating Costs $ 7.050

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 

510 Indirect Costs
Subtotal

SALARIES AND RELATED PAYROLL COSTS

520 Instructional (1/2 of instructor's salary)
540 Secretarial
592 FICA (7.51) Fringe Benefits:
593 IPERS 20% of $ Salary
590 Insurance (7.0)
597 Unemployment Compensation
572 Other Wages (Overload +• Extra Days)

Subtotal

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

603 Custodial
606 Maintenance and Repair of Equipment
615 Telephone
619 Utilities
621 Rental (900 sq. ft. at 1.89 per sq. ft. includes

utilities, custodial, maintenance, telephone 
(1/2 day for 10 months)

622 Equipment
623 Postage and Freight

Subtotal

SUPPLIES. MATERIALS AND TRAVEL 
632 Instructional Supplies
641 Janitorial Supplies
648 Travel (In-State)
750 Books and Films

Subtotal
TOTAL

315

1.705 
1.000 

105 
$ 3.125

3 , 1 5 0

______ 250,
______ 525
$ 3.925
$ 7.050

Salary $_________  + Travel $________  = $____________
Vocational Aid 18% x $________  = $__________________
Vocational Aid Per Student = $________  = $_________
Annual Cost to Carroll Public School District Per Student =

$  less Vocational Aid $___

Per Student Cost = $
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

BACKGROUND

Des Moines Area Community College is increasing its dependence on automated 
systems and procedures. The data processing environment has been subject to 
rapid change due to technological advances associated with the industry. The 
strategic information systems planning process is especially important in view 
of the variety of responsibilities assigned to the many departments within the 
College and the many diverse automated and manual systems in place. Because the 
College's data processing resources are limited, a plan to optimize data 
processing expenditures is required.

McGladrey & Pullen has proposed a strategic information planning project in 
order to develop a master plan to satisfy the long-range and short-range 
information requirements of Des Moines Area Community College. The effective 
utilization of technology within the College, for both the academic and 
administration functions, is critical to allow DMACC to continue to provide a 
quality and cost effective education for its students.

Throughout this document the term "management information systems" Is used to 
represent both the academic/instructional systems and the administrative 
systems. The remainder of this executive summary outlines the critical objec­
tives and benefits associated with the project, along with other information 
about the project.

LONG-TERM PROJECT OBJECTIVES

The need for strategic, comprehensive information systems resource planning is 
more evident today than ever before. Improved management information has become 
more vital in effectively and efficiently managing instructional processes and 
College operations. Increased internal and external requirements have expanded 
the need for more comprehensive instructional methods. Many of these informa­
tion needs can be satisfied in a cost effective manner through increased utili­
zation of data processing resources.

We understand that your primary objective is to improve your academic instruc­
tional systems utilizing state-of-the-art computer technology to the fullest 
extent possible. Prior to identifying the technology to be used, the key ques­
tion of which curriculum courses are best taught by the use of computer technol­
ogy as compared to other commonly used instructional processes needs to be 
answered. In order to achieve the primary objective, secondary objectives have 
been identified which allow for improved computer utilization and information 
handling techniques.

The study will need to address each of these critical objectives of Des Moines 
Area Community College (DMACC):

0 Identify courses suited for utilization of computer technology

° Identify technology alternatives to support the educational process

-  1 -



0 Identify the contributions of Information handling practices to DMACC

° Identify future requirements of your Information systems Including such 
areas as NOVA-NET and mobile Instructional units

0 Select cost effective hardware and software solutions

0 Attain optimum staffing levels for data processing functions

° Implement selected alternatives 1n order to achieve benefits

SHORT-TERM PROJECT OBJECTIVES

The short-term objectives of our assistance will include:

0 Assess the specific needs of departmental end users 

0 Provide a detailed design of the computer networks 

0 Identify specific hardware configurations 

0 Identify specific application software solutions

BENEFITS

Although the development of a strategic Information systems plan represents a 
significant undertaking in terms of the commitment required by College 
management, there are equally significant benefits to be derived from 
implementing the plan as outlined In the proposal. These benefits include:

0 Achievement of information needs

0 Realization of expected results

0 Optimization of data processing expenditures

0 Increased user satisfaction

0 Responsive and effective data processing systems

° Efficient operations

Specific benefits that have been identified for DMACC include:

0 Efficient instructional methods

0 Improved technological "tools" for instructors

0 Resolution of mainframe vs. microcomputer Issues

0 Standardization of application software
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The performance of the strategic Information planning project will result in 
more efficient detailed design and development of the local area networks. The 
data collection activities performed with the long-range planning will also be 
utilized for the design and development phases.

APPROACH TO STRATEGIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS PLANNING

The concept of strategic planning is defined as the process of identifying major 
issues, establishing goals and objectives, defining strategy and policy to 
achieve these objectives, and developing detailed plans to insure that the 
strategies are implemented. The long-range plan represents a strategic approach 
to implementing data processing systems which will effectively assist the 
achievement of the goals and objectives of the College. In this regard, thè 
plan should not be viewed as static, but rather a dynamic tool that is revised 
and updated as College conditions and requirements change. The methodology 
employed in the development of the initial plan should be used 1n the future to 
update the plan, at least on an annual basis. In this way, the long-range plan 
will be a vehicle to continuously guide the activities of the data processing 
functions. If the planning function is not an on-going process, certain 
objectives may not be realized because the objective itself may change as the 
College and its environment changes.

The information systems plan establishes the overall framework for maintenance 
and development of required systems in a well structured and controlled manner. 
This includes projected expenditures for personnel, equipment, software and 
other data processing functions which will assist College management with 
decisions regarding the allocation of College resources.

The strategic information systems plan serves many purposes, both in the 
development process and upon completion. Among these purposes are:

° It provides a formal method of communicating the future growth and plans 
for College automation.

° It provides a basis for current decision making and gives College
department heads an opportunity to become directly involved in the decision
making process.

° It is a time when all levels of College management review, discuss, and
integrate their objectives for information system needs.

0 It creates an understanding of proposed plans and priorities and serves as
a motivational tool to provide management with an overall picture of what
is to be accomplished and why.

Our approach to strategic information planning includes analyzing information 
systems needs from a management viewpoint. With this approach, management's 
role is separated into three distinct categories:

1. Strategic Planning - The activity of defining objectives and setting
policies to govern the acquisition and use of resources.
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2. Management Control - The activity which assures management that resources 
are obtained and used effectively In accomplishing the objectives.

3. Operational Control - The activity that assures that specific tasks are 
carried out efficiently and effectively.

To support these levels of management, it must be recognized that different 
types of information and systems support are necessary. In examining the 
academic and administrative operations of the College and the Information needed 
to support those functions, consideration must be given to both the external and 
internal forces that impact the College. A diagram depicting this approach is 
included later in this executive summary.

REPORTING

Based on extensive data collection and analysis of DMACC's information 
requirements, recommendations will be made for the following areas:

0 Overall systems requirements

° Hardware requirements and standards

0 Software requirements and standards

° Staffing needs

0 Training needs

0 Control needs

Concurrent with the strategic information planning process, two specific areas 
of the College will be addressed to identify the specific user needs. As a 
result of this portion of the project, we will provide the following reports:

0 Detailed systems requirements for the Boone Campus including specifications
that can be forwarded to computer vendors.

° Detailed systems requirements for Building 8 on the Ankeny Campus including
specifications that can be forwarded to computer vendors.

The plan and recommendations will be presented both In an executive summary 
format and in a detailed report format. Status meetings will be held throughout 
the project with key DMACC personnel to ensure proper communications and to 
elicit valuable ideas.

Upon completion of the strategic information systems plan, the implementation of 
the plan is critical to achieve the benefits described earlier. The staffing 
plan will outline the recommended methods to accomplish the implementation. 
Implementation of many of the recommendations may occur immediately, including 
the hardware and software standards.
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TIME FRAME AND IMPLEMENTATION

Based on our experience 1n conducting similar engagements, we are projecting 
that the project will take four to five months to complete from the time the 
project is started.

QUALIFICATIONS

McGladrey & Pullen has performed many similar engagements for strategic 
information systems planning. Our specific references and letters of reference 
can be found in the detailed proposal.

FEES

We estimate our professional fees for this project will be $67,500. These fees 
cover both the strategic information systems plan and the detailed design for 
the Boone campus and Building 8 on the Ankeny campus. Out-of-pocket expenses are 
estimated at approximately $3,300. Should the actual time spent on the project 
result in fees and expenses less than these amounts, the lesser amount will be 
billed. We will submit progress billings monthly with the cumulative total of 
the progress billings not to exceed $70,800 for professional fees and expenses. 
Billings are due on submission.

SUMMARY

As management focuses on the effectiveness and efficiency of its overall 
information system, the need for a clear understanding of the information 
requirements of the College is critical. The process of the strategic and 
long-range information systems planning has been found to be the most successful 
method of accomplishing management's goals and objectives.

/
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Strategie Information Systems Planning Process
Phase Steps Planning Considerations

Phase I: O rganiza tion 
Assessm ent

Anal yzeO r g artiza t ion 
" :Öbjectivë9 & Ooajöxi

: Structuré .thé MIS : Hi; i

i
;;; Develop ;M|Ŝ ;̂̂ £ 

Mission iS t atem e n t

S t r a te g lo  P lans  
Organ iza t ion  S t r u c t u r e  
Law s /R e gu la t l o n a  
Budget
F in anc i a l  S tatus

• Ob j ec t i v es
• C o m p o s i t i o n
• R e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s
■ S p e c i f i c  F u n c t i o n s

• MIS S t ru c t u re
• In t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  R e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s
• A u t h o r i t y .
• R e s p o n s i b i l i t y
• S teer ing  C o m m l t t e e ( s )

Evaïuatè MIS 
Function

• Hardware C a p a c i t y
• Systems S o f tw a re
• A p p l i c a t i o n  S o f t w a re
• In t e rn a l  C o n t r o l s
• Personnel
• Po l i c ies  & Procedu res
• MIS Image

Phase II: In fo rm ation • C u r r en t  A p p l i c a t i o n s
• Pro jec ted  A p p l i c a t i o n s

N

Requirements ft é e ci s ; À s s é s s mé h l  : • Manual  SystemsV y

1

Main f rame
- S o f t w a re  Enha nce me n t
- Package A c q u i s i t i o n
-  I n t e rn a l  Deve lopment  
M i c ro c o m p u t e r
- Sp readshee t
-  Word Process i ng
- Sp ec ia l i ze d  Package 
Other
- Sp ec ia l i ze d  Hardware
- S e r v i c e  Ce n te r

C o n t i n u e d
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Strategie Information Systems Planning Process
Phase SteDS Plannina Considerations

Phase II: In fo rm a tion
/  \

• C o s t / B e n e f i t  Ana lys is
• Impac t  on Human Resources
• S ta t u t o r y  Req u i reme nts
• Pro jec ted  Growth
• So f t w a re  A v a i l a b i l i t y
• Co nvers ion  D i f f i c u l t y  
■ Nu mbe r  of Users
• Other  C r i t e r i a

^ j

Requirements (C o n t ’d)
: Dete r m i ne i:Pr ior i.ties

!

Develop tfïe System
f  "N

• In f o rm a t io n  A r c h i t e c t u r e
• P roc ess i ng  Mode( Batc h  vs Onl ine
• F u n c t i o n a l  O b je c t i v e s  and 

Requ Iremen ts
V V

......... .............1 ........................................
*

Phase III: Resource
Determ ina tion

:;:i ■: Son'idddhS é&é aid
(

• Hardware A l t e r n a t i v e s  
■ S o f t w a re  A l t e r n a t i v e s
• S ta f f i n g  A l t e rn a t i v e s

V _ >

• Hardware I n v e n t o ry
• Hardware Usage Ana lys is
• A n t i c ip a t e d  Requ i rements
• Co mm un ic a t i on  N e tw or ks
• F a c i l i t i e s

r \
• So f t w a re  In v en to ry
• A n t i c ip a t e d  Re qu i rements
• Program Language
• Packaged S o f t w a re
• P u b l i c  Domain S o f tw a re

■ Ò é  y e j o p H S ò i ^  $
■ v Ü ;

*
• Technica l  S tandards
• Do cu me n ta t i on  S tandards

r \
• S ta f f i n g  Req u i reme nts
• Job D e s c r i p t i o n s
• Pe r fo rm ance  S tandardsV.

1
H JÔ-ë ye| 1 p  p =:;;iÉ’cï | i>ìni ■; • MIS Educat ion

• User  Educat ion

f r ~\
• C o n t r o l  Po l i c ies
• Pro jec ted  Co n t ro l  P rocedures
• Pro jec ted  Budgets
• User  Chargeback  System
• Im p l e m e n ta t i o n  Sche du le^ J

Phase IV: C on tro l 
Factors | | | | | | | p | | f in | | | | | | | | i l l
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Memorandum
Des Moines Area Community College

I ATTACHMENT &  
ì Regular Meeting
! March 7, 1990

DATE: Feb 22, 1990
► TO: Don Zuck

FROM: Irv Steinberg

> RE: Agenda Item for March 7, 
Banking Bids

ITEM: Consideration of banking
beginning July 1, 1990.

RATIONALE: Our current banking agreement with First National Bank,
Ames, expires June 30, 1990. In the past several weeks we 
have been in the process of soliciting bids for a new five 
year agreement. Invitations to Bid were mailed to all banks 
in our eleven county school district (81). Nineteen 
requested bid specifications and seven actually submitted 
bids.
Bids were opened, as advertised, at 2:00 p.m., February 20th. 
Attached is a bid tally sheet for the bids submitted, which 
indicates that First National Bank, Ames, is low bidder with 
a bid of $17,137.40 annual charges which includes estimated 
MasterCard/Visa processing fees but excludes courier service 
charges. We would need to pay for courier services, estimated 
at $6,600 annually, separately to comply with Iowa Code 
Section 524.1201 (1989), which would apply to any bank we 
select for banking services.
It is recommended that we accept the low bid from First 
National Bank, Ames for banking services for the five year 
period starting July 1, 1990.

SUGGESTED FORM OF MOTION: 
It was moved by seconded by
that First National Bank, Ames, Iowa, be designated as the 
principal depository bank for Des Moines Area Community 
College for a five year period starting July 1, 1990, with 
annual service charges as noted on the attached bid tally 
sheet.



GENERAL INFO.
Norwest Bank First Interstate Eank Ankeny State Bank Inited Bank & Trust 

Ames
First Naticoal fenk 
Ames

Valley National Bank renton National 
enk of IM

a. ASSETS

b. rEFOsrrs

c- DEMAND DEPOSITS 

d- CAPITAL & SURPLUS

$1,592,699,000

1,245,008,0»

538,794,000
76,345,000

$458,946,000

319.134.000

139.720.000 
27,712,000

$70,153,000

63.913.000

11.116.000 
5.578.000

$141,203,244

121,397,762

20,550,689
15.635.245

$204,593,176

180,165,231

24,440,414
17.867.564

$448,287,614

322,401,637

67,380,000 
31.831.894

$207,624,000

184.578,000

41,882,000 
14 f m  nm

2* RESERVE RATE 12% 12% 12% 15% 12%
as

Repurchase Agreement 12%
iMETHCD CF 

3- CALCULATING
90 fey Treasury Bill 
Rate/coll. bal.

90 fey Treasury Bill/ 
Preceding Month Variable Rate 90 Day T-Bill 

Average
91 fey Treasury Bill/ 
fete/collected balance

3 Month T-Bills 91 fey T-Bill«
fnr_prinr mnnrh-----  ..

U. INSURED Bi 
*  m rc yes yes ves ves ves ves - yes

b- SAFEKEEPING yes yes yes
yes C.D./ 

Held in house
yes 1

! ves yes

C* SAFE DEPOSIT BOX' yes yes ves ves ves ves yes

d- 3RD DAY OJT-OEF yes yes ves ves ves ves yes
TAPE RED3N- 

e- r r m n m yes yes
Nb

Monthly statement ves ves yes yes
DIRECT DEFOSrr 

f- PAVRCLL yes yes 1 no ves ves yes yes
S2M SBMFrD WARRANTS 

S* INTEREST RATE ItlitMilNETi
yes

Lferket at time
yes I yes 

Neg. per market rates rTo be negotiated
yes 90 Day T -B ill + 
90 bas. Doints at 34%

yes 
Local rates

yes
kx. fete under CH 74A.2 —

$31 ANnaPAICRY WARRANIS 
h- INTEREST RATE DETEJMINED

yes
Market’at time

yes 1 yes 
Neg. per market rates (To be negotiated

yes 90 fey T-Bill + 
90 bas. noints at 34%

yes 
Local rates

yes
fey. fete imder fH 74A.3

yes
Fimdino Sm rrr&/HUTTent

BHEREST BEARING QQNS & SAVING 
i- INIERESr RATE DETERMINED

à yes 
VfeekLy basis

yes I yes 
Carrent narket rates 1 Curreit money market

yes Ck/daily/Fd monthl 
Sav. ccrm./FH nnarterl

r yes
local cost of funds

yes
Set by fenk

yes"
hr. Market/demand fund

I-HNIMLM BALANCE 
J’ RECUIRED

$1,000 Checking - $5,000 
Savings - 0

$1,000 Checking - $1000 
Savings - 0

$ 2,500 OWE 
10.000 H.I FT

Ncne

WJLKE
TRANSFERS yes yes ves ves ves yes yes

7* I v
>



'. ÈIDS POK IÎANK tNG.-SKR VICKS.'> ÓPÌVkÓ A1'1.2:So m§5Fmift, jÌ99c£:&k^^ V ;

a- OCCT CF SERVICES
Norwest Bank First Interstate Bank Ankeny State Bank United Bank & Trust 

Ames
first National Bank 
Aces_ Valley National Bank Srentcn National 

lanli of IM —

1- LEDGER EMRTFS
Eia. . Total 
.20 14.400 \  M . C O

Ea. Total 
.15 10.800

Eh. Total
i * 10,800

Ea. Total 
-.12 8.640 %  7 M - Ü7 12.1EP1

2:. deposit m>s .40 168 .37 155.40 .20 84 -15 63 .12 50.40
i/,uuu items -toy o,ud 
15 Dep. 105.00 .25 105.00

DKXMDE WIRE TRANSFERS 
3* CUIGOING WEE TRANSFERS

7.00 630
8.00 720

6.00 1,080.00 NC
7.00 1.260 5.00 900 | None 50@8.35 751.50 

rm  ns gqi qn
8.88 1,598.40

4- SKP PAYMENIS 15.00 900 15.00 900.00 10.00 600 10.00 600 None 9.98 598.80 15.00 900.00

5* IMAGE MTTATED TRANSFERS .60 180 1.00 300.00 2.00 600 Normal debit & credit 
charge Ncne .50 Aut Sweep NC 1.50 450.00

6- ACmJNT. RBXN.
15.00/tape 180 6nm/rkc! /jwo

125.00/tape 
1-02 per item 1,740

25.00/tape 1500/est 
3i ner item

.045 3,240.00 .025/ck 1,800.00
SAFE lEFOSir ECK, LARGE 

7- ME3HM
iM.AH

48.00
36.00 99.00 
15.m

120.00
45.00 175.00 in m 72.00

65.00
25'® 102 Q0
12.00

None 185.80 
72.80* 
17 on .

233.00
18------------------

SAFFRr̂ PING TKT/FSTTMFNTS 14.00/each NO 10.00 120.00 NC None 15.00 NC

9- COMER SERVICE NA Lewis Ssytem 5,280.00 15.00 3,900 j550.C0/nmth 6,600 Rochester Armored Car 
6.600 REcan. upon request |

10 IHSECr ISP. PAYRCtL
26x975x.07 1774.50 ( ̂ -¡¿/'Ihpe 62U.U0 
76yfi1 S/1-nnP 300.00 I -07 1,774.50 NA | | Ncne .082 2,078.70 fc.OO/tape 156.00

---  [06/cFodiA=— 1 ) 521 iCP---
PROCESSING CF MASERCARD/

10b VISA g1.77% 5500.00 Charge backs 2.50 
1.90% 5,225.00 3.5% 9,625 m copy 2.85% 7837.50*1

EL Ticket 2.15% 5,912.50 A V ° b,ti/b 3% 8,250.00 ^  of 5 5Q0 Q0

11. ‘ OIHEE CHARGEAELE 
SERVICE

Dep. itan charges 
on us .035 
local .055 
transit' .-09
plus .02 encording sucl

Acc. the. 14.50 1/4.00 
Dep. items .0575 
la unaicirded .075 
Out of st. .105 
Returned items 1.20 
i. FDIC Ins. .08333

Cks. deposited .06 
Gcs. returned 1.50 
Pledging of Sec. 50.00 

600
Acc. Mnt. 7.50

Deposited items - 200 
per day except for 15 
lays of 1000/items 
.05 3,120.00

Blank checks, if 
applicable Cost 
Acc. Mnt. 6.C0 72.00

Acc. Mat. 14.00 168.00 
EDIC .08333 per 1M

Acc. Mnt. 12.00/month 
Overdraft 15.00/itan 
ietum items 3.00/item 
DIC .0833/monthas-

TOTAL ANNUAL OCST 
' EXCLUDING COURIER SERVICE

Loll. 4FD1L 1.W1.UUU 
345.00

$29,967.10 24,943.90 23,761.00 23,237.50 17,137.40 29,062.10' 24,503.40

b> ' PRICE EHM 5 TEARS
No 1 Year NO Yes

*Plus 1 time terminal 
purchase of $225 per 
terminal

Yes Yes

ÎH

V

Guaranteed until Jan. 
1, 1993, Max. 10S ann.

Ch-us itans .0450/iter 
>ther Braiton Banks .05f 
M Banks .0600/item 
Iowa items .0625/itan 
Non Iowa itens .0800/ii

mailto:50@8.35


! ATTACHMENT $ $

Memorandum
Regular Meeting 
March 7, 1990

Des Moines Area Community College

DATE : March 6, 1990
TO: Don Zuck
FROM: Irv Steinberg
RE: Financial Report for March 7, 90 Board Meeting

Our cash flow was enhanced during February with the receipt of our 
2nd quarter FY90 State General Aid of $2,910,8876, Property Tax 
Replacement of $50,880, and ABE of $34,382.
The most recently purchased Certificates of Deposit interest rates 
for short term investments dropped to a high of 7.75%. It does 
appear, however, that the rates are projected to be higher for long 
term investments, which is a reverse of the trend in previous months.
Property tax valuations to be used as the basis for tax levies to be 
received in FY91 are in the process of being compiled from each of 
the 23 counties in our school district. A recap of these statistics 
will be prepared for distribution together with the financial report 
for the April Board meeting.
Copies of our FY89 Audit Report prepared by Peat Marwick CPA firm, 
which were distributed to Board members;at the February Board 
Meeting, have also been given to the various federal and state 
agencies as required. A notice was also published in the Des Moines 
Register indicating that the report was on file in the State 
Auditor's Office and at DMACC administrative offices for review.
Recommendations noted in the Management Letter from Peat Marwick are 
in the process of being reviewed and appropriate actions are being 
taken.



CASHPOS 
DISK #1

DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
CASH POSITION REPORT 
February 28, 1990

COMBINED PLANT NEW JOB
FUNDS FUND TNG PROJECTS

(Funds 1,2,3, ' *
4,5,& 6) (Fund 7) (Fund 2)

CASH IN BANK/CHECKING:

Balance Forward Feb 1,’90 ($2,030) $9,82}.
PLUS: Feb Receipts 4,125,084 139,191
LESS: Feb Disbursements 4,119,641 147,426

Cash Balance Feb 28,*90 $3,413 $1,586

INVESTMENTS:

Savings Accounts:
First Natl Bank/Ames 32,779 207,586
American Fed S & L 2,500

Investments at Norwest for NJTP 13,440,027

Certificates of Deposit:
Health Insur Bond Retire 155,000
Gen Fd at UFS 1,000,000
Gen Fd at First Natl Bk 650,000
Gen Fd at Amer Federal 5,470,000
NJTP at UFS 2,915,000
Early Retirement FNB 20,648
Alumni at FNB 33,000
Plant Fund at First Interstate 150,000
Plant Fund at First Natl Bk 900,000
Plant Rind at Amer Federal 200,000
Boone Athlet at Haw Fed 18,707

Total Cash/Investments $7,383,547 $1,460,086 $16,356,613

FOOTNOTES:
1. Combined Funds investments include $5 Million FY90 Anticipatory 

Warrant, due to be repaid July 31, 1990.

* 2. Combined Rinds Checking Account Includes Rinds 1 thru 6 except 
for Fund 2 NJTP Accounts which are maintained separately.



BUDREP 
DISK #1

DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
BUDGET REPORT

SUMMARY BY FUND (ALL FUNDS)

February 28, 1990

BOARD AMOUNT WORKING
FUND APPROVED WORKING EXPENDED/ AMOUNT BUDGET

FUND NAME NO. BUDGET BUDGET RECEIVED ENCUMBERED BALANCE

REVENUE:

GEN FUND CURRENT 1 $25,934,016 $26,531,147 $18,151,834 8,379,313
RESTRICTED CURR 2 24,066,089 23,945,921 7,996,381 15,949,540
AUXILLIARY 3 5,087,684 5,310,850 3,851,925 1,458,925
AGENCY 4 706,714 711,134 493,619 217,515
SCHOLARSHIP 5 3,777,071 3,806,327 3,428,066 378,261
LOAN 6 119,325 132,358 34,656 97,702
PLANT 7 3,087,987 2,911,364 1,644,512 1,266,852

TOTAL $62,778,886 $63,349,101 $35,600,993 $27,748,108
= = = = = aaasaaasaa

EXPENDITURES:

GEN FUND CURRENT 1 $25,934,016 $26,876,960 $16,690,193 $4,842,217 $5,344,550
RESTRICTED CURRENT 2 29,449,961 29,348,039 6,714,563 492,235 22,141,241
AUXILLIARY 3 4,954,196 5,353,693 4,160,609 424,908 768,176
AGENCY 4 704,768 725,862 403,907 2,858 319,097
SCHOLARSHIP. 5 3,877,071 3,906,327 3,426,931 479,396
LOAN 6 31,000 31,000 7,165 23,835
PLANT 7 3,334,478 3,370,076 1,134,889 250,943 1,984,244

TOTAL $68,285,490 $69,611,957 $32,538,257 $6,013,161 $31,060,539
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